ORDINANCE 79-20 AMENDING KENDALL COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE AS AMENDED

WHEREAS, Kendall-Grundy F. S. did petition the Zoning Board of Appeals of Kendall County for a public hearing in the manner required by law and the ordinances of Kendall County, Illinois for a proposed amendment to the Kendall County Zoning Ordinance adopted January 16, 1940; and

WHEREAS, said Zoning Board of Appeals did thereupon publish notice of a hearing on said proposed amendment to said Zoning Ordinance as provided by the Statutes of the State of Illinois, and did then hold a public hearing on said proposed amendment on the 3rd day of August, 1979, A.D., on the site described in the petition and at the conclusion of said hearing said Zoning Board of Appeals voted in favor of recommending to the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that the petition be granted and the zoning maps and ordinance be amended in the manner required by law; and

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED by the County Board of Kendall County, Illinois that the following described property be and it is hereby rezoned from A1, Agricultural District Special Use to expand facilities and that the County Clerk be and she is hereby ordered and directed to change the zoning map, to show the change in zoning classification:

That part of the West half of Section 9 and that part of the Northwest quarter of Section 16, Township 36 NOrth, Range 7 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Section 16; thence Westerly along the northerly line of said Section 2672.0 feet to the tangent center line of Illinois State Route No. 47, extended from the South, thence South 0°000'00" East along said tangent center line of said tangent center line extended 869.22 feet; thence South 89⁰34'04" West 615.0 feet; thence North 24⁰54'19" West 778.36 feet to the point of beginning; thence continuing North 24°54'19" West 237.56 feet; thence North 65°13'06" East 942.72 feet to the westerly right of way line of said State Route No. 47 being 40.0 feet normally distance Southwesterly from the center line of said Route; thence Southeasterly along said Westerly right of way line being on a curve to the right having a radius of 5344.41 feet; an arc distance of 243.46 feet to a line drawn North 65⁰13'06" East from the point of beginning; thence South 65⁰13'06" West along said line 889.01 feet to the point of beginning; containing 5.00 acres,

AND, That part of the West half of Section 9 and that part of the Northwest quarter of Section 16, Township 36 North, Range 7 East of the Third Principal Meridian, described as follows: Commencing at the Northeast corner of said Section 16; thence westerly along the Northerly line of said Section 2672.0 feet to the tangent center line of Illinois State Route No. 47, extended from the South, thence South 0[°]00'00" East along said tangent center line and said Tangent center line extended, 869.22 feet; thence south 89[°]34'04" West 615.0 feet for the point of beginning; thence North 24[°]54'19" West 778.36 feet; thence North 65[°]13'06" East 889.01 feet to the Westerly right of way line of said State Route No. 47 being 40.0 feet normally distant southwesterly from the center line of said Route; thence southeasterly along said Westerly right of way line being on a curve to the right having a radius of 5344.41 feet; an arc distance of 1012.51 feet; thence South 0[°]00'00" East along said Westerly right of way line being tangent to the last described curve at the last described point 67.82 feet to a line drawn North 89[°]34'04" East from the point of beginning; thence South 89[°]34'04" West 575.0 feet to the point of beginning; containing 15.4829 acres in the Township of Kendall, Kendall County, Illinois.

BE IT FURTHER ORDAINED that the above special use classification shall be expressly made subject to the following conditions:

- 1. The County Board to make determination of fencing requirement around berm.
- 2. Engineer shall make a study and recommendations to control water runoff and retain any chemical spills.
- 3. IDOT shall be contacted to make recommendations for improving ingress and egress to Rt. 47. F. S. to cooperate and install, within reason, recommended improvements.
- 4. Additional lighting shall be installed.

PASSED THIS 14th day of August, 1979.

Board of Kenda County

County, Illinois

ATTEST: Yean P. Brady County Clerk